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and which remains in effect (TA–W–
50,001A). Consequently, further 
investigation in this case would serve 
no purpose, and the investigation has 
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 7th day of 
April 2003. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–10356 Filed 4–25–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–50,488] 

Sanmina-SCI, Lewisburg, PA; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on January 6, 2003 in response 
to a worker petition which was filed on 
behalf of workers at Sanmina-SCI, 
Lewisburg, Pennsylvania. 

An active certification covering the 
petitioning group of workers is already 
in effect (TA–W–39,182, as amended). 
Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 15th day of 
April 2003. 
Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–10341 Filed 4–25–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,473] 

Shephard Clothing Company, Inc., New 
Bedford, MA; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on April 11, 2003, in response 
to a worker petition that was filed on 
behalf of workers at Shepard Clothing 
Company, Inc., New Bedford, 
Massachusetts. All workers at the 
subject firm were certified on June 11, 
2001 (TA–W–38,955). That certification 
expires two years from date of 
certification. All employees were laid 
off prior to the expiration of that TAA 
certification. 

Consequently, further investigation 
would serve no purpose, and the 
investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 14th day of 
April, 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–10346 Filed 4–25–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–U

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–50,905] 

Shrimping Vessel (S/V) Vagabond, 
Inglis, FL; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on February 
14, 2003 in response to a petition filed 
by a company official on behalf of 
workers at shrimping vessel Vagabond, 
Inglis, Florida. 

The Department has been unable to 
locate an official of the company to 
obtain the information necessary to 
issue a determination on worker group 
eligibility. Consequently, further 
investigation in this case would serve 
no purpose, and the investigation has 
been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 8th day of 
April, 2003. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–10351 Filed 4–25–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–6317] 

General Cable Corp., Biccgeneral 
Cable Industries, Inc., Outside Voice 
and Data Telecommunications Div., 
Bonham, TX; Amended Certification 
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for 
NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with section 250(a), 
subchapter D, chapter 2, title II, of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 
U.S.C. 2273), the Department of Labor 
issued a Certification of Eligibility to 
Apply for NAFTA Transitional 
Adjustment Assistance on October 21, 
2002, applicable to workers of General 

Cable Corp., Outside Voice and Data 
Telecommunications Div., Bonham, 
Texas. The notice was published in the 
Federal Register on November 5, 2002 
(67 FR 67421). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of copper telephone cable. 

New information shows that for 
approximately six months, General 
Cable Corp., Outside Voice and Data 
Telecommunications Div. was operating 
under the name of Biccgeneral Cable 
Industries, Inc. and that workers 
separated from employment at the 
subject firm had their wages reported 
under a separate unemployment 
insurance (UI) tax account for 
Biccgeneral Cable Industries, Inc. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
General Cable Corp., Outside Voice and 
Data Telecommunications Div. affected 
by increased imports from Mexico. 

The amended notice applicable to 
NAFTA–06317 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of General Cable Corp., 
Biccgeneral Cable Industries, Inc., Outside 
Voice and Data Telecommunications Div., 
Bonham, Texas, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after June 24, 2001, through October 21, 
2004, are eligible to apply for NAFTA-TAA 
under Section 250 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed in Washington, DC, this 9th day of 
April 2003. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–10339 Filed 4–25–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–7627] 

Power One, Boston, MA; Notice of 
Termination of Certification 

This notice terminates the 
Certification Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply For Worker Adjustment 
Assistance issued by the Department on 
February 19, 2003, for all workers of 
Power One located in Boston, 
Massachusetts. The notice was 
published in the Federal Register on 
March 10, 2003 (68 FR 11410). 

The Department, at the request of the 
State agency, reviewed the certification 
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